in the notes set out below) that are directly attributable to the Proposed Acquisition and not relating to future

events or decisions and are factually supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other financial

information contained in this Circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Directors in accordance

with Rule 4.29 of the Hong Kong Listing Rules and with reference to Accounting Guideline 7 “Preparation

of Pro Forma Financial Information for Inclusion in Investment Circulars” (“AG 7”) issued by the Hong

Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. As a result of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true

picture of the financial position or results of the Group had the Proposed Acquisition been completed as of

the specified dates or any future date.

- IV-4 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

Courage Investment Group Limited
Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the Group

The Group

Pro forma
total for

the Group
As at 30

June 2024
Unaudited pro forma

adjustment
As at 30

June 2024
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 38,444 14,750 – 53,194

Right-of-use asset 56 – – 56

Debt instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive

income 389 – – 389

38,889 14,750 – 53,639

Current assets
Trade receivables 56 – – 56

Other receivables and prepayments 554 – – 554

Bank deposits 18,050 – 18,050

Cash and cash equivalents 1,914 (15,472) (75) (13,633)

20,574 (15,472) (75) 5,027

Total assets 59,463 (722) (75) 58,666

Current liabilities
Deposits received, other payables and

accruals 890 – – 890

Contract liabilities 138 – – 138

Lease liabilities 59 – – 59

1,087 – – 1,087

Net current assets 19,487 (15,472) (75) 3,940

Total assets less total liabilities 58,376 (722) (75) 57,579

- IV-5 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

Notes:

1. The figures are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at

30 June 2024, as set out in the published interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2024 dated

26 August 2024.

2. The adjustment represents the maximum amount to be paid for the Acquisition by the Group:

a) the maximum Acquisition Consideration totaling US$15,450,100 includes:

(i) the par value of the Acquisition Sale Shares of US$100;

(ii) the Purchase Price of US$14,750,000; and